liabilities at the end of the reporting periods expressed in H are as follows:

(H in lacs)
Assets Liabilities

Particulars As at
31st March,

2018

 As at
31st March,

2017

 As at
April 01,

2016

As at
31st March,

2018

 As at
31st March,

2017

 As at
April 01,

2016

USD   8,163.40  3,247.19  787.90  2,087.22  9,655.57  1,294.97
Euro   105.16  -   285.36  -   -   1.74

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Company is mainly exposed to USD and EUR.
The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the H against the relevant foreign currency.
The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items as tabulated above and adjusts
their translation at the period end for 1% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit
before tax or vice-versa.

Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2018 (contd..)

117

 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   Notes to Financial Statements

(H in lacs)
Year ended March 31,2018 Year ended March 31,2017

Particulars J Strengthens
by 1%

J weakens by
1%

J Strengthens
by 1%

J weakens by
1%

Impact on profit/(loss) for the year  (61.81)  61.81  64.08  (64.08)
USD  (60.76)  60.76  64.08  (64.08)
EUR  (1.05)  1.05  -   -

Note 44 - Financial Risk Management Contd...)

Foreign exchange derivative contracts

The Company uses derivative financial instruments exclusively for hedging financial risks that arise from its commercial business
or financing activities. The Company’s corporate treasury team manages its foreign currency risk by hedging transactions that are
expected to occur within of 12 to 15 months for hedges of forecasted sales, purchases and capital expenditures. When a derivative
is entered into for the purpose of being a hedge, the Company negotiates the terms of those derivatives to match the terms of the

[…]

As at
April 01,

2016

As at
31st

March,
2018

 As at
31st

March,
2017

 As at
April 01,

2016

USD / INR buy option  3,600  3,600  1,700  3,600,000  3,600,000  1,700,000  235,270,080  238,831,920  115,469,610

The following table details the foreign currency derivative contracts outstanding at the end of the reporting period:

 (ii)  Interest Rate Risk Management

  Interest rate risk arises from movements in interest rates which could have effects on the Company’s net income or
financial position. Changes in interest rates may cause variations in interest income and expenses resulting from interest-
bearing assets and liabilities. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to
the Company’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans
and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the
impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

(H in lacs)
Impact on profit before tax

Particulars Current year Previous year

Interest rate - increase by 100 basis points (100 bps)*  193.44  138.83
Interest rate - decrease by 100 basis points (100 bps)*  (193.44)  (138.83)

* Holding all other variable constant

Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2018 (contd..)

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

118

Note 44 - Financial Risk Management Contd...)

 (b)  Credit risk management

 Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading
to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its
financing activities, including deposits with banks and financial institutions, foreign exchange transactions and other financial
instruments. To manage trade receivables, the Company periodically assesses the financial reliability of customers, taking into

[…]

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 March, 2018 (contd..)

193

 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   Notes to Financial Statements

iii. Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017

(Rs. in lacs)

Particulars Notes

For the year ended March 31,
2017

(Latest period presented
under previous GAAP)

Profit as per previous GAAP  3,029.76
Adjustments :
Remeasurements of the defined benefit liabilities / (asset) (e)  59.44
Impact of foreign operation loss/gain separately classified in OCI (i),(m)  204.43
Tax adjustments on above (d)  (17.22)
Others (b),(f),(a)  (6.63)
Total effect of transition to Ind-AS  240.02
Profit for the year as per Ind-AS attributable to the Shareholders of
the Company

 3,269.78

Other comprehensive income for the year (net of tax) attributable to the
Shareholders of the Company

(k)  (215.46)

Total comprehensive income after tax as per Ind AS attributable to
the Shareholders of the Company

 3,054.32

(Rs. in lacs)

Particulars Notes

Year ended March 31, 2017

(Latest period presented under previous GAAP)

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to Ind-AS#

Ind-AS

V  Share of profit of associates (0.81) - (0.81)
VI  Profit before tax (III - IV + V) 4,119.65 232.65 4,352.30
VII  Tax expense:
  (a) Current tax (j)  395.82  424.67  820.49
  (b)  Deferred Tax (d),(j)  429.12  (410.95)  18.17

 824.94  13.72  838.66
VIII  Profit for the year (VI - VII)  3,294.71  218.93  3,513.64
IX  Other comprehensive income (OCI)
 Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
 Remeasurements of the defined benefit liabilities /

(asset)
(e)  -   (59.44)  (59.44)

 Income tax relating to items that will not be
reclassified to profit or loss

(e)  -   20.57  20.57

 Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss
 Exchange differences in translating the financial

statements of foreign operations
(m)  -   (288.28)  (288.28)

 Income tax relating to items that may be reclassified
to profit or loss

(m)  -   99.77  99.77

X Other comprehensive income  -   (227.38)  (227.38)
XI Share of minority interests  264.95  (264.95)  -
XII Total other comprehensive

income for the period
 3,029.76  (8.45)  3,286.26

Note 48 (b) - First - time Ind - AS adoption (contd..)

# include amount of foreign operation loss/gain on account conversion of as per Ind AS.

Note : Under previous GAAP, total comprehensive income was not reported. Therefore, the above reconciliation starts with profit
under the previous GAAP.

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements
for the year ended 31 March, 2018 (contd..)

ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

194

Note 48 (b) - First - time Ind - AS adoption (contd..)

(Rs. in lacs)

Particulars Notes

Year ended March 31, 2017

(Latest period presented under
previous GAAP)

Previous

GAAP

Effect of transition

to Ind-AS
Ind-AS

Net cash flows from operating activities (l)  623.71  (523.94)  99.77
Net cash flows from investing activities  (4,690.21)  (173.93)  (4,864.14)
Net cash flows from financing activities  4,238.38  697.87  4,936.25
Net increase (decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents

 171.88  -   171.88

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period  854.62  -   854.62
Cash and cash equivalents at the
end of the period

 1,026.50  -   1,026.50

iv.  Effect of Ind-AS adoption on the Statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2017

v.  Analysis of cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2017 and as at April 1, 2016 for the purpose of statement of cash
flows under Ind-AS

(Rs. in lacs)

Particulars

As at
March 31, 2017

As at
April 1, 2016

(End of last period
presented under

previous GAAP)